JUSTICE

JU301*

Cross-border Justice Act 2008

Cross-border Justice Amendment Regulations 2010

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Cross-border Justice Amendment Regulations 2010*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Cross-border Justice Regulations 2009*.

4. Regulations 19 and 20 replaced

Delete regulations 19 and 20 and insert:

19. Section 27 altered

Before section 27(1) insert:

(1A) A police officer can exercise a power in this section in relation to a public place, or a vehicle used for public transport, anywhere in the State but cannot exercise that power in relation to a public place, or a vehicle used for public transport, in another participating jurisdiction.

20A. Section 34 altered

- (1) At the beginning of section 34 insert:
 - (1) A police officer can exercise a power in this section in relation to a public place anywhere in the State but cannot exercise that power in relation to a public place in another participating jurisdiction.
- (2) In section 34 delete "A police officer" and insert:
 - (2) A police officer

20B. Section 35 altered

Before section 35(1) insert:

(1A) A police officer can exercise a power in this section in relation to a place or vehicle anywhere in the State but cannot exercise that power in relation to a place or vehicle in another participating jurisdiction.

20C. Section 36 altered

- (1) At the beginning of section 36 insert:
 - (1) An officer can exercise a power in this section in relation to a place or vehicle anywhere in the State but cannot exercise that power in relation to a place or vehicle in another participating jurisdiction.
- (2) In section 36 delete "If an officer" and insert:
 - (2) If an officer

20D. Section 37 altered

Before section 37(1) insert:

(1A) A police officer can exercise a power in this section in relation to a place or vehicle anywhere in the State but cannot exercise that power in relation to a place or vehicle in another participating jurisdiction.

20. Section 38 altered

- (1) At the beginning of section 38 insert:
 - (1) A police officer can exercise a power in this section in relation to a vehicle anywhere in the State but cannot exercise that power in relation to a vehicle in another participating jurisdiction.
- (2) In section 38 delete "If a police officer" and insert:
 - (2) If a police officer

5. Regulation 23 replaced

Delete regulation 23 and insert:

23. Section 69 altered

Before section 69(1) insert:

(1A) A police officer or senior police officer can exercise a power in this section in relation to a public place anywhere in the State but cannot exercise that power in relation to a public place in another participating jurisdiction.

By Command of the Governor,

PETER CONRAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.